EAGA-CP-SES  (690-500)
25 September 2000

MEMORANDUM FOR DISTRIBUTION

SUBJECT:  Standardized Interpretation Policy Memorandum (SIPM) 00-4

1.  Enclosed SIPM is forwarded for your information and use in application of USFK Reg 690-1, Regulations and Procedures – Korean Nationals, 4 October 1994, as changed.

2.  The point of contact is Mr. Pak, Hyong Kwon, 724-4111; E-mail PakHKY@usfk.korea.army.mil.


//original signed//

Encl
M. LAPRELL MURPHY


Deputy Assistant Chief of Staff, G1


    (Civilian Personnel)
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USFK REGULATION 690-1

STANDARDIZED INTERPRETATION

POLICY MEMORANDUM (SIPM)

SIPM No.: 00-4

1.  SUBJECT:  Eligibility for Tuition Assistance

2.  REFERENCE:  USFK Regulation 690-1, Regulations and Procedures – Korean Nationals.

3.  BACKGROUND:  A USFK agency requested for a guidance on tuition assistance for a newly appointed employee who is under a trial period.  The agency considers a newly appointed full time employee in a permanent position as a temporary employee pending background checks, and does not grant benefits authorized for full-time permanent or long-term temporary employees.  Vacancy announcements and personnel actions do not indicate a not to exceed (NTE) date since they are all permanent positions.

4.  ISSUE:  

     a.  Is a newly appointed permanent employee eligible for tuition assistance?

     b.  Is it appropriate to put an employee in a temporary status during background checks or security clearance?

5.  INTERPRETATION:

     a.  It is inappropriate to put permanent employees in a temporary status and not to grant authorized benefits during background checks or security clearance.  The employee is eligible for tuition assistance.

     b.  Subparagraph 2-17a of the referenced regulation defines a temporary appointment as an appointment made for a limited period with a specific NTE date.  A temporary appointment may be long-term or short-term.  Vacancy announcements and Personnel Actions issued by the agency, did not indicate NTE dates.  Most employees of the agency are on permanent appointments, that is, appointments made without definite time limit.  All the personnel actions of the agency for newly appointed employees in full-time permanent positions have been annotated with the remarks, “This temporary appointment may be terminated at any time after issuance of a 14-day advance notice.”  This is in violation of the referenced regulation.

     c.  Employees on full-time permanent and long-term temporary appointments are eligible for tuition assistance.  In addition, the following part-time employees are eligible to receive a prorated amount of tuition assistance:

SIPM No.: 00-4

         (1)  Employees with a minimum of one year of continuous full-time service who are involuntarily separated and rehired within six months as part-time employees from the ARPL.

         (2)  Employees who have previously worked at least one year of continuous full-time service before conversion to part-time employment as a result of RIF.

     d.  In accordance with Para 10-3h(2) of the referenced regulation, termination action may be taken when an employee, in a position requiring a license or security clearance, has the license or clearance revoked during the trial period.  However, this does not mean the employee is on a temporary appointment.  The employee is not a temporary employee, but a permanent employee under a trial period.  

     e.  Effective immediately, tuition assistance must be granted to all newly appointed full-time permanent employees under a trial period.

Issued by: SES Br, Civ Pers Div, ACofS, G-1, HQ, EUSA

       Pak HK, 724-4111


//original signed//


M. LAPRELL MURPHY


Deputy Assistant Chief of Staff, G1


    (Civilian Personnel)
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EAGA-CP-SES  (690-300)

MEMORANDUM FOR Judge Advocate, ATTN:  EAJA, APO AP  96205-0009 

SUBJECT:  Eligibility for Tuition Assistance

1.  Reference Para 2-17 and 8-19, USFK Reg 690-1, 4 October 1994, as changed.

2.  Request your review and comments on the enclosed draft Standardized Interpretation Policy Memorandum (SIPM) on eligibility for tuition assistance. 

3.  Please provide this office with your comments at your earliest convenience, but no later than 15 September 2000.

4.  Thank you for your assistance and cooperation in advance.

5.  POC is Mr. Pak Hyongkwon at 724-4111, E-mail pakhky@usfk.korea.army.mil.

Encl
M. LAPRELL MURPHY 


Deputy Assistant Chief of Staff, G1


    (Civilian Personnel) 

